

SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF COLORADO

2 East 14th Avenue  
Denver, CO 80203

On Certiorari to the Colorado Court of  
Appeals  
Court of Appeals Case No. 08CA0105

TENARRO BANKS,

Petitioner,

v.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF  
COLORADO,

Respondent.

JOHN W. SUTHERS, Attorney General  
ELIZABETH ROHRBOUGH,  
Senior Assistant Attorney General\*  
Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center  
1300 Broadway, 9th Floor  
Denver, CO 80203  
Telephone: 720-508-6468  
E-Mail: elizabeth.rohrbough@state.co.us  
Registration Number: 24767  
\*Counsel of Record

DATE FILED: December 23, 2013 8:15 AM  
FILING ID: 70BD9B751F990  
CASE NUMBER: 2012SC1022

**▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲**

Case No. 12SC1022

**PEOPLE'S ANSWER BRIEF**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The Court of Appeals correctly concluded that Banks’s sentence should be modified to life in prison with the possibility of parole after 40 calendar years.....	5
A. In <i>Miller</i> , the United States Supreme Court unambiguously held that mandatory sentences to <i>life without parole</i> for juveniles are unconstitutional. ....	7
B. <i>Miller</i> does not require this Court to vacate Banks's life sentence because an applicable Colorado statute provides for the possibility of parole after 40 calendar years.....	8
C. The appropriate remedy is to remand the case to the trial court with instructions to correct the mittimus by striking the words “without the possibility of parole.” .....	20
II. Applying a mandatory sentence of life with the possibility of parole after 40 years to a juvenile defendant convicted of homicide does not constitute cruel and unusual punishment.....	20
A. Amending Banks’s life sentence to include the possibility of parole makes his sentence constitutional under <i>Miller</i> . ....	22
1. <i>Miller</i> ’s categorical ban on mandatory sentences to <i>life without parole</i> derives from the recognition that such sentences for juveniles are akin to the death penalty.....	22
2. <i>Miller</i> requires individualized sentencing before a sentence to <i>life without parole</i> can be imposed. <i>Miller</i> imposes no such requirement for a sentence to life with the possibility of parole. ....	26

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
B. Even applying <i>Graham</i> , the Eighth Amendment claim fails because Banks will have a “meaningful opportunity to obtain release based on demonstrated maturity and rehabilitation,” given that he will be eligible for parole when he is 56 years old, well within his natural life span.....	31
CONCLUSION .....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<b>CASES</b>	
Atwell v. State, 2013 Fla. App. LEXIS 18019 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 4th Nov. 13, 2013) .....	25
Bear Cloud v. State, 294 P.3d 36 (Wyo. 2013) .....	29
Blakely v. Washington, 542 U.S. 296 (2004) .....	6, 7
Chambers v. State, 831 N.W.2d 311 (Minn. 2013) .....	32
City & County of Denver v. Casados, 862 P.2d 908 (Colo. 1993) .....	14
Commonwealth v. Cunningham, 2013 Pa. LEXIS 2546 (Pa. Oct. 30, 2013) .....	36
Commonwealth v. Knox, 50 A.3d 749 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2012) .....	28
Daugherty v. State, 96 So.3d 1075 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 4th 2013) .....	28
Graham v. Florida, 130 S. Ct. 2011 (2010) .....	passim
Griffith v. Kentucky, 479 U.S. 314 (1987) .....	6
Jackson v. Norris, 2013 Ark. 175 (April 25, 2013) .....	29
James v. United States, 59 A.3d 1233 (D.C. App. 2013) .....	30, 32
Klinger v. Adams County Sch. Dist. No. 50, 130 P.3d 1027 (Colo. 2006) .....	13
Lakewood v. Colfax Unlimited Ass’n, 634 P.2d 52 (Colo. 1981) .....	12
Lopez v. People, 113 P.3d 713 (Colo. 2005) .....	6, 21
Martin v. People, 27 P.3d 846 (Colo. 2001) .....	10
Miller v. Alabama, 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012) .....	passim
Montezuma Well Serv. v. I.C.A.O., 928 P.2d 796 (Colo. App. 1996) .....	12
People v. Banks, 2012 COA 157 .....	2, 21, 23
People v. Cagle, 751 P.2d 614 (Colo. 1988) .....	21
People v. Carp, 828 N.W.2d 685 (Mich. App. 2013) <i>appeal granted in part by</i> 2013 Mich. LEXIS 1795 (Mich. Nov. 6, 2013) .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>PAGE</b>
People v. District Court, 834 P.2d 181 (Colo. 1992) .....	13, 17
People v. Hernandez, 250 P.3d 568 (Colo. 2011) .....	6
People v. Johnson, 13 P.3d 309 (Colo. 2000).....	10
People v. Lehmkuhl, 2013 COA 98 .....	33, 34
People v. Lucero, 2013 COA 53.....	34
People v. Moffert, 209 Cal. App. 4th 1465, 1477 (Cal. App. 2012) , <i>review granted and depublished by</i> 270 P.3d 1171 (Cal. Jan. 2, 2013) .....	27
People v. Rainer, 2013 COA 51 .....	34
People v. Rockwell, 125 P.3d 410 (Colo. 2005) .....	19
People v. Veren, 140 P.3d 131 (Colo. App. 2005).....	21
People v. Vinnola, 494 P.2d 826 (Colo. 1972) .....	11
Roper v. Simmons, 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	22, 37
State v. Bonner, 735 S.E.2d 525 (S.C. App. 2012).....	28
State v. Graham , 99 So.2d 23 (La. 2012).....	35
State v. Null, 836 N.W.2d 41 (Iowa 2013) .....	26
State v. Pearson, 836 N.W.2d 88 (Iowa 2013) .....	26
State v. Ragland, 836 N.W.2d 107 (Iowa 2013).....	26, 27, 34, 35
State v. Riley, 58 A.3d 304 (Conn. App. 2013) <i>appeal granted by</i> 61 A.3d 531 (Conn. Feb. 20, 2013) .....	27
United States v. C.R., 792 F. Supp.2d 343 (E.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	27
United States v. Reingold, 731 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2013).....	27
United States v. Szeto, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 155082 (D. Conn. Oct. 24, 2013).....	27
Walle v. State, 99 So.3d 967 (Fla. App. 2d Dist. 2012).....	33
Washington v. State, 103 So.3d 917 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1st 2012) .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>PAGE</b>
White v. District Court, 503 P.2d 340 (Colo. 1972) .....	18
Woodsmall v. Reg'l Transp. Dist., 800 P.2d 63 (Colo. 1990) .....	15
<b>CONSTITUTIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	passim
<b>COLORADO STATUTES</b>	
§ 2-4-203(1)(a), C.R.S. (2013) .....	15
§ 2-4-203(1)(e), C.R.S. (2013).....	15
§ 2-4-204, C.R.S. (2013) .....	12
§ 13-25-103, C.R.S. (2013) .....	33
§ 17-2-201(5)(a), C.R.S. (2013) .....	10
§ 17-22.5-104(2)(b), C.R.S. (2013) .....	14
§ 17-22.5-104(2)(c), C.R.S. (2013).....	14, 15, 17, 18
§ 17-22.5-104 (2)(d)(I), C.R.S. (2013).....	2, 9,10, 13, 14, 18
§ 18-1-105(4), C.R.S. (1985).....	18
§ 18-1.3-401(1)(a)(V)(A), C.R.S. (2013).....	9, 31
§ 18-1.3-401(4)(a), C.R.S. (2013) .....	2, 9, 10, 11, 13, 18, 31
§ 18-1.3-401(4)(b)(I) C.R.S. (2013).....	11, 16, 31
§ 18-1.3-401(4)(b)(II), C.R.S. (2013) .....	11, 16
§ 18-1.3-401(5), C.R.S. (2013).....	11
§ 18-1.3-1201(1)(a), C.R.S. (2013) .....	9
§ 18-3-102(1)(a),C.R.S. (2013) .....	9, 31
§ 18-3-102(3) C.R.S. (2013).....	9, 31
§ 135-1-5, C.R.S. (1963) .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>PAGE</b>
<b>RULES</b>	
Crim. P. 35(a) .....	19
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Ala. Code §13A-5-40(9) (1982).....	7
Ala. Code §13A-6-2(c) (1982).....	7
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-4-104(b) (1997).....	7
Colo. Terr. Laws R.S. 1868, ch. XXII, § 20 .....	18
1A Norman J. Singer, Sutherland Statutory Construction § 23.24, at 396 (4th ed. 1985).....	17
